
GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OFTHE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION NO. 20-012 

APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH 
THE TEXAS A&M TRANSPORTATION INSTITUTE FOR A TECHNOLOGY 

CORRIDOR STRATEGY 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 19-009, dated February 27, 2019, the Board of Directors approved 
an Interlocal Agreement ("ILA") with the Texas A&M Transportation Institute ('4TTI") to conduct 
a customer satisfaction and MoPac Express Lane use survey, analyze real world MoPac travel data, 
assess wrong-way driving characteristics and identify mitigation measures, and provide a research 
and methodology brief on survey panels; and 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has determined there is a need for additional technical and 
research support services for the development of a technology corridor strategy to advance the 
Mobility Authority's innovation process and regional collaboration support on innovation; and 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director also recommends additional funding of $250,000 and extending 
the ILA through June 30, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director and TTI have negotiated proposed Amendment No. 1 to the 
ILA for the development of a technology corridor strategy to advance the Mobility Authority's 
innovation process and regional collaboration support on innovation which extends the expiration 
date of the ILA to June 30, 2021 and increases the funding by $250,000, resulting in an ILA in a 
total amount not to exceed $703,000; and 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director recommends that the Board approve the proposed Amendment 
No. 1 with TTI in the form or substantially in the same form as Exhibit A attached hereto. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board approves Amendment No. 1 to the 
Interlocal Agreement with the Texas A&M Transportation Institute and authorizes the Executive 
Director to finalize and execute proposed Amendment No. 1 with the Texas A&M Transportation 
Institute in the form or substantially the same form as Exhibit A. 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 26th 

day of February 2020. 

Submitted and reviewed by: 

I 
·1 , r. 

Chairman, Board of Directors 



 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A 



  VID# 37277277275000 

 
Page 1 of 6 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO.1 

Interlocal Cooperation Contract 

Additional Scope of Services 

 Pursuant to Article 2 of Exhibit A to the Interlocal Cooperation Contract (the Contract) 
entered into by and between the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (the Mobility 
Authority) and Texas A&M Transportation Institute (TTI) dated March 22, 2019, the parties 
hereby mutually agree to this Amendment No. 1 to the Contract as provided below: 

A. Section IV is amended to read as follows: 

The total amount of this contract shall not exceed: Seven Hundred and Three 
Thousand, $703,000. The maximum amount payable under this contract is contingent 
upon availability of funds.  

B. Section VIII is amended to read as follows: 

Payment under this contract beyond the end of the current fiscal year is subject to 
availability of appropriated funds. If funds are not appropriated, this contract shall be 
terminated immediately with no liability to Receiving Party. This contract begins when 
fully executed by both parties and terminates on June 30, 2021. 

C.        Schedule A is amended by adding a new Task 5  

 New Task 5. Research and Planning Support for a Regionally Coordinated Technology 
Corridor Strategy is added, reading as follows: 

Task 5.  Research and Planning Support for Regionally Coordinated Technology Corridor 
Strategy  

The purpose of this task is to secure support from TTI to develop a process by which 
rapidly emerging technology innovations in the transportation sector can be incorporated 
in Mobility Authority corridor projects. Of interest are projects that involve cross-agency 
coordination with local agencies including but not limited to Texas Department of 
Transportation (TxDOT) Austin District Office, the City of Austin, and Capital Metro.  
Specifically, under this task, TTI will support the Mobility Authority with strategic and 
organizational planning and collaborative partnership-building, through the development 
of a regionally coordinated Technology Corridor Strategy, which could become a model 
to extend to future roadway projects.    
 
The work will be conducted through the following three subtasks:  

• Subtask 5.1 Conduct Research to Inform the Vision and Process for a Regionally 
Coordinated Technology Corridor 



  VID# 37277277275000 

 
Page 2 of 6 

 
 

• Subtask 5.2 Assist in Building Stakeholder and Partner Support 
• Subtask 5.3 Support Development of a Technology Corridor Strategy 

 
Subtask 5.1 Conduct Research to Inform a Vision and Process for a Regionally 
Coordinated Technology Corridor. 
 
Under this subtask, the TTI team will perform background research to inform the 
development of the vision and process for a regionally coordinated Technology Corridor 
Strategy. The research activities will include the following: 

• Develop from existing sources a baseline summary of travel characteristics and 
customer travel needs and expectations for existing Mobility Authority corridors.  

• Document the current and planned technology infrastructure and innovation 
strategies applied to the corridors, including past, existing and proposed pilot 
programs.  Identify Mobility Authority innovation programs at the corridor or 
system level that could have a relationship to each corridor.   

• Conduct a public survey to gauge Central Texan’s thoughts on emerging 
technology and connected and autonomous vehicle (CAV). The survey will 
provide insights on local awareness and acceptance levels of emerging technology 
and help aid understanding on the concerns about future technology deployment 
scenarios. Findings will be integrated into the Technology Corridor Strategy; in 
particular, they will inform public engagement and education to ensure road user 
safety during deployments and to build public trust and acceptance of testing and 
full deployment of emerging technology.  

• Gather information from public and private stakeholders via structured interviews 
(10-12) to assess shared need, interests, and opportunities for partnership in the 
corridors.   

• Develop and conduct an evaluation of a connected vehicle pilot program 
scheduled for summer 2020, including the following activities: 

o documentation of pilot program objectives  
o identification of performance metrics associated with program objectives, 

both technological and customer-oriented  
o assessment of data requirements to support performance metrics 
o collection of before and after data provided by others 
o development of a pilot evaluation report.   

 
Deliverable 5.11 Technical Memorandum on the Baseline Research for Development of 
the Technology Corridor Strategy. Timeframe: February 2020 – June 2020.  Due date: 
Draft May 22, 2020; Final June 17, 2020.  
 



  VID# 37277277275000 

 
Page 3 of 6 

 
 

Deliverable 5.12 Research Plan including Questionnaire, for a Public Survey on 
Emerging Technology and CAV.  Timeframe: March 2020 – April 2020; Due Date: April 
17, 2020. 
 
Deliverable 5.13 Report on Public Sentiment Survey. Draft Interim Findings: June 19, 
2020; Final Report, PPT, and Summary: August 31, 2020. 
 
Deliverable 5.14 Evaluation Plan of Ford Connected Vehicle Pilot Project. Timeframe: 
February 2020 – May 2020; Due date:  May 29, 2020. 
 
Deliverable 5.15: Technical Memorandum on the Evaluation of Ford Connected Vehicle 
Pilot Project. Timeframe:  June 2020 – November 2020. Due Date: November 27, 2020 

Subtask 5.2 Assist in Building Stakeholder and Partner Support 

The purpose of this subtask is to conduct a half-day workshop with public and private 
stakeholders as a venue for:  

(1) engaging with them in the development of a vision, goals and value proposition 
for enabling technology solutions to solve mobility challenges in one or more of 
Mobility Authority corridors; and, 

 (2) obtaining their input on key activities and opportunities for collaboration, 
strategies, available resources for advancing mobility innovations, and the process 
for communication and collaboration on this effort.   

In carrying out this task, TTI will work closely with the Mobility Authority innovation 
team to develop a plan that outlines the goals and objectives of the workshop, identifies 
the public and private stakeholders (along with key relationships, value and expectations 
for each, and rationale for inclusion), and provides details on a planning schedule and 
logistics for the workshop (e.g., date, location, agenda, letters of invitation, and a detailed 
planning schedule leading to the workshop).  
 
Upon approval, TTI will implement the workshop plan, conduct the workshop, and 
prepare a technical memorandum that documents the workshop discussions, outlines 
recommendations and action items pertaining to the regionally coordinated Technology 
Corridor Strategy goal, vision and value proposition, and tentative strategies and 
opportunities for collaboration and sharing resources.  Finally, the plan will outline the 
process for developing the Technology Corridor Strategy. 

Deliverable 5.21. Workshop Plan. Timeframe: March-April 2020. Due date:  April 17, 
2020.   

 



  VID# 37277277275000 

 
Page 4 of 6 

 
 

Deliverable 5.22. Technical Memorandum Documenting the Stakeholder Workshop. 
Timeframe: April 2020 – June 2020. Due date: June 12, 2020.  
 
Subtask 5.3 Support Development of a Regionally Coordinated Technology 
Corridor Strategy 

 
Under this subtask, TTI will assist Mobility Authority in carrying out the process defined 
in Task 5.2 to develop the Technology Corridor Strategy. Upon review and approval of 
Subtasks 5.1 and 5.2, Mobility Authority will issue a Notice to Proceed to initiate work 
on this task, including the following activities: 

• Develop a detailed schedule for and assist with coordination of the process 
outlined in Task 5.2. Identify and track key milestones for inclusion in the 
Strategy.  

• Prepare for (e.g., Agenda, invitations, meeting materials, secure guest speakers) 
and participate in monthly meetings. A focus of these meetings will be on 
obtaining continued input and review of the Strategy goals and objectives, 
furthering the planning and coordination of agency-specific activities and action 
items which will ultimately be incorporated into the Strategy, and 
reviewing/identifying public sector candidate solutions and technologies for the 
target corridor(s). This process shall be documented and included in the Strategy.  

• Advise and participate in a digital process for engaging and collaborating with the 
private sector on prospective technology or mobility solutions for Mobility 
Authority technology corridors. This will entail advising on the platform design 
and criteria for evaluating prospect submissions, coordinating with the Agency 
Working Group, and participating in follow up meetings with private sector 
candidates, as necessary. This process shall be documented and included in the 
Strategy. 

• Develop the Strategy and coordinate with the Agency Working Group members, 
as necessary. The Strategy will be dynamically developed over the course of 
several months allowing time for the Agency Working Group and public sector 
engagement process to run course.  TTI shall prepare a draft and final annotated 
outline before proceeding with the development of the draft version of the 
Strategy.  

 
Deliverable 5.31.  Detailed Schedule for the Strategy Development Process.  Timeframe: 
July 2020. Due Date July 10, 2020. 
 
Deliverable 5.32.  Annotated Outline, Draft and Final Coordinated Technology Corridor 
Strategy. Timeframe:  July - December 2020. Due Dates:  Annotated Outline, August 14, 
2020; Draft October 23, 2020; Final December 4, 2020 

 
Task 5 Budget: $250,000.00  



  VID# 37277277275000 

 
Page 5 of 6 

 
 

D.    Schedule A is amended by adding delivery schedules for Tasks 1, 2 and 3 as follows:  

 Task 1: Customer Experience Survey 

Subtask No. Deliverable Due Date 

 
1.A.1 Kick-Off Meeting Agenda 3/11/2019  

1.A.2 Kick-off Meeting Summary Notes 3/12/2019  

1.B.1 Tech Memo on Literature Review Findings 5/3/2019  

1.C.1 Draft Instrument 10/25/2019  

1.C.2 Final Instrument 02/07/2020 

1.E.1 Sample Plan 08/28/2019 

1.E.2 Incentive Management Plan 09/05/2019 

1.F.1 Data Collection Plan 02/21/2020 

1.F.2 Pilot Technical Memorandum 03/21/2020 

1.G.1 Cleaned Survey Dataset 06/01/2020 

1.G.2 Data Dictionary 06/01/2020 

1.H.1 Final Report  06/29/2020 

1.H.2 PowerPoint 06/29/2020 

Task 2: Analysis of Real World MoPac Driver Behavior  

Subtask No. Deliverable Due Date 

 
2.1 Dataset of MoPac Trips Dataset 6/31/2020 

2.2 Final Report 9/30/20 



  VID# 37277277275000 

 
Page 6 of 6 

 
 

Task 3: Assessing Wrong Way Driving Characteristics and Identifying Mitigation 
Measures 

Subtask No. Deliverable Due Date 

 
3.1 Technical Memorandum Documenting the 

Approach and Implementation Suggestions  
09/17/2019 

3.2 Final Technical Memorandum and PowerPoint 6/30/2020 

E.  All other terms and conditions of the Interlocal Cooperation Contract not hereby amended are to 
remain in full force and effect.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this additional task and time extension shall become effective on the date of 
the final execution of the parties hereto.

THE PERFORMING AGENCY 
The University of Texas at Austin 

Center for Transportation Research 
 
 
 

(Signature) 
 
            

(Printed Name) 
 
 

(Title) 
 
 

(Date) 

 
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL 

MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 
 
 

(Signature) 
 

Mike Heiligenstein 
(Printed Name) 

 
Executive Director 

(Title) 
 
 

(Date) 
 

 




